
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, ROTHERHAM.  
S60 2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 25th February, 2015 

  Time: 1.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 

categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item(s) the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered 

later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

 
6. Communications  
  

 
7. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th January, 2015 (Pages 1 - 9) 
  

 
8. Young People and Public Transport (Pages 10 - 22) 
  

 
9. Draft Council Housing Asset Management Strategy  
  

 
10. Date and time of the next meeting - Wednesday 8th April 2015 at 1.30 pm  
  

 
Improving Places Select Commission: membership: - 

  
Councillors Andrews, Atkin, Cowles, Foden, Gilding, Gosling, Lelliott, Read 
(Chairman), Roche, Sims (Vice-Chairman), C. Vines and Whelbourn. 
  
Co-opted members:- Mrs. L. Shears, Mr. P. Cahill and Mr. B. Walker. 
 

 

 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION  - 14/01/15 32E 

 

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
14th January, 2015 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Read (in the Chair); The Mayor (Councillor Foden); Councillors 
Atkin, Cowles, Gilding, Gosling, Lelliott, Roche, Sims, C. Vines and Whelbourn. 
 
Also in attendance : Councillor M. Hussain (Cabinet Member for Environment) and 
Councillor D. Beck (Cabinet Member for Business Growth and Regeneration). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrews and from co-opted 
members Mrs. L. Shears and Mr. B. Walker.  
 
40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
41. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
42. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 There were no communications to report. 

 
43. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26TH NOVEMBER 

2014  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving 
Places Select Commission, held on 26th November, 2014, be approved 
as a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

44. WINTER WEATHER RESPONSE  
 

 Further to the minutes of the Council seminar, which had been held on 
Tuesday, 6th January, 2015, the Select Commission undertook further 
discussion about the Council’s response to the severe winter weather 
conditions (snow, very low temperatures and ice) during the ten days’ 
period beginning on Boxing Day, Friday 26th December, 2014. 
 
The Chairman welcomed David Burton (Director of Streetpride) and 
Councillor Mahroof Hussain, Cabinet Member for Environment, to give an 
update about the Council’s response. 
 
In moving forward, a number of different worksteams had been identified, 
each with different aspects and individual responses to the recent snow. 
 
The Cabinet Member had asked appropriate officers to look at the 
individual worksteams and review which areas in the future should be 
identified as specific issues. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 7



33E IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 14/01/15 

 

 

 
A ‘lessons-learned’ approach had identified to look further at operational 
responses and communications and to make any changes should the 
events of the festive period occur again. 
 
Procedure dictated that the weather forecast would be checked over a 
five days’ period, to look at the probability of bad weather and the need for 
precautionary gritting.  On this occasion, from the five days’ weather 
forecast, there had been no prediction of snow. 
 
The managed response over the festive period involving skeleton staff 
working as it should have done, the problem being the snow that arrived 
had caused more problems than expected. 
 
Rotherham’s gritters
[...]
to-date information about changes in refuse bin collection days. 
 
(c) The Winter gritting routes should be reviewed alongside the bus 
routes. Although many bus routes are gritted as a priority, some routes 
may have been missed by gritting vehicles because of recent changes to 
bus routes (one example being Christchurch Road, West Melton, another 
in the Whiston area). Members asked that this issue be investigated 
immediately. 
 

Page 3



35E IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 14/01/15 

 

 

(d) The collection of recycled waste (blue bags and blue boxes) had 
suffered as a consequence of the Winter weather, although collections 
had recommenced, as scheduled, as the weather had improved during 
the first week of January 2015. 
 
(e) Members asked that this Authority’s unit cost per dustbin, for refuse 
collection, be reviewed and compared with the costs of other similar local 
authorities. 
 
(f) Although communications ought to be improved, both in terms of 
refuse collection and for the operation of bus services, the Select 
Commission acknowledged the efforts of the Streetpride workforce to 
ensure that the principal highway network in the Borough area had 
remained passable by vehicles, during the severe weather. There had 
been no serious accident nor injuries reported. 
 
(g) Reference was made to the driver of the gritting vehicles and refuse 
collection vehicles having ultimate responsibility for the safety of the 
vehicle. Many side roads and estate roads had been impassable during 
the worst of the weather period in late December 2014. 
 
(h) There was a suggestion that the use of the volunteer snow warden 
scheme, involving local residents, ought to be increased. 
 
(i) Members considered that it is preferable to adhere to the scheduled 
days for refuse collection, for ease of understanding by the general public. 
It was noted that some refuse collection vehicles had been transferred to 
assist with the backlog of collection in other parts of the Borough area, 
resulting in a shorter amount of time spent on the collection of waste.  The 
high winds during early January 2015 had caused litter and refuse to 
spread along residential roads. 
 
(j) There had been very good assistance provided for aged persons’ 
centres, to help elderly people cope with the severe Winter weather. 
 
(k) There had been no noticeable impact upon schools, because the worst 
of the weather had occurred during the school holiday period and the 
weather had improved by the beginning of the Spring Term in January 
2015. 
 
(l) There should be further consideration of the disruption to bus services 
(eg: Manor Farm estate, Rawmarsh), both via this Council’s Transport 
Liaison Group and also the Rotherham Bus Partnership, so as to improve 
communications with the travelling public. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the explanation of this Council’s response to the 
severe Winter weather, experienced during late December 2014, be 
noted. 
 
 

Page 4



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION  - 14/01/15 36E 

 

 

(2) That a scrutiny review of the Council’s Winter weather response be 
undertaken by a review group comprising Councillors Atkin, Gosling, Sims 
and Read and the review shall consider the development of Elected 
Members’ protocols about unexpected weather events, so as to assist in 
the dissemination of information to the general public. 
 
(3) That a further report about the Council’s Winter weather response, 
including communications with the general public, be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission. 
 

45. ROTHERHAM GROWTH PLAN - CONSULTATION  
 

 Further to Minute No. 35 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member and 
Advisers for Business Growth and Regeneration held on 12th January, 
2015, consideration was given to a report and presentation from the 
Economic Development Manager, concerning the draft Rotherham 
Growth Plan, for which there is currently a consultation process including 
relevant stakeholde
[...]
 subjects to study.  Local authorities (including 
Rotherham) do ensure that appropriate staff visit schools and encourage 
the take-up amongst pupils of the stem science subjects. 
 
(l) A suggestion that craft subjects, such as woodwork and metalwork, 
should also be taught in schools. The importance of the Advanced 
Manufacturing Park was again emphasised, in addition to the proposed 
development on the A57/Todwick site. It is vital that jobs requiring a 
diverse range of skills, in different employment sectors, should be 
available for local people. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report and the presentation be received and their 
contents noted. 
 
(2) That the following issues now discussed by the Improving Places 
Select Commission shall be included in the consultation on the 
Rotherham Growth Plan:- 
 
(a) The importance developing existing businesses and also attracting 
new businesses to the Rotherham Borough area; 
 

Page 8



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION  - 14/01/15 40E 

 

 

(b) Skills for employment and progression - to ensure that local people 
have the correct skills for the jobs which are available; 
 
(c) To ensure that there is local control over skills development; 
 
(d) The importance of social inclusion and employment prospects; 
 
(e) Obtaining the agreement in principle from employers to commit to 
payment of ‘living wages’; 
 
(f) The Dearne Eco Vision and clarification of planning controls in relation 
to new buildings; 
 
(g) Rotherham town centre – to include reference to the independent retail 
offer and to possible increase in the ‘leisure offer’  in the town centre, 
which will be part of the imminent review of the town centre masterplan; 
 
(h) To emphasise the importance of Transport links, including the HS2 
high speed railway and the tram-train development between Meadowhall, 
Rotherham and Parkgate;    
 
(i) To include reference to the Enterprise Zones in the Rotherham Growth 
Plan. 
 

 

Page 9



 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Improving Places Select Commission 

2.  Date: Wednesday 25th February 2015 

3.  Title: Young People and Public Transport 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
In February 2013, as part of 11 Million Takeover Day (Now Children’s Commissioner 
Takeover Day) members of Rotherham Youth Cabinet presented their findings and 
recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board following their 
research into issues highlighted by young people around experiences incurred whilst 
using public transport, including the Rotherham Interchange.  
 
In December 2014, Councillor Read, the Chair of Improving Places Select 
Commission, requested an update on current issues experienced by young people to 
ascertain if anything has changed over the last two years. 
 
The update was to include: 
 

• What are the issues 

• What is being done to resolve these issues 

• Identified outputs and outcomes 

• Any issues still to be resolved 

• Any new issues identified 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the Improving Lives Select Commission: 
 

• Notes the current position and action taken to improve the safety and 
overall perception of young people visiting the town centre including the 
Interchange. 

 

• Requests a further update in 12 month’s time to monitor the position. 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Page 10 Agenda Item 8



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1. What are the issues 
 
In order to gain a current insight into what it is like being a young person using public 
transport, in particular the Rotherham Interchange, the following four groups were 
consulted in January 2015: 
 

• Rotherham Youth Cabinet 

• Looked After Children’s Council 

• Rush House 

• LGBT Group 
 
The young people were asked the following questions: 
 

1. What experiences are young people having in Rotherham Interchange, both 
positive and negative. 

2. How can young people be involved in influencing decisions concerning 
transport 

3. How can safety be improved for young people waiting at passenger 
interchanges – especially late in the evening. 

 
The response from the young people’s groups are presented at Appendix 1. The 
majority of respondents felt that things had not improved when using public transport 
or the Rotherham Interchange. 
 
Recorded crime committed in and around the Interchange between January 2012 
and December 2014 is as follows: 
 
All Crimes by Year by Month 
 
Crimes Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 

2012 2 2 4 2 3 1 11 4 3 4 4 4 44 

2013 6 3 10 1 2 0 1 3 9 1 3 1 40 

2014 5 2 5 2 3 5 7 3 1 4 4 1 42 

Total 13 7 19 5 8 6 19 10 13 9 11 6 126 

 
Violence Against the Person 
 
Violence Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 

2012  1  2  4  2  1  0  2  1  1  3  1  1  19  

2013  5  1  2  0  0  0  0  2  4  0  3  1  18  

2014  2  1  2  1  2  2  4  0  0  0  3  0  17  

Total  8  4  8  3  3  2  6  3  5  3  7  2  54  

 
• 43% of crimes in the last 3 years was recorded as Violence against the person  

 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

Theft and Handling Stolen Goods 
 
Theft & 

Handling 

Stolen 

Goods  

Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr  May  Jun  Jul  Aug  Sep  Oct  Nov  Dec  Total  

2012  1  0  0  0  1  1  1  2  1  1  1  1  10  

2013  0  1  5  1  2  0  1  1  1  0  0  0  12  

2014  2  1  2  0  1  2  1  1  0  3  1  1  15  

Total  3  2  7  1  4  3  3  4  2  4  2  2  37  

 

• 29% of crime in the last 3 years was recorded as Theft & Handling Stolen Goods  

 
Other Crimes 
 
Other 

crimes  
Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr  May  Jun  Jul  Aug  Sep  Oct  Nov  Dec  Total  

2012  0  0  0  0  1  0  8  1  1  0  2  2  15  

2013  1  1  3  0  0  0  0  0  4  1  0  0  10  

2014  1  0  1  1  0  1  2  2  1  1  0  0  10  

Total  2  1  4  1  1  1  10  3  6  2  2  2  35  

 

• Crimes in this category include Burglary in other building, Criminal Damage, Drugs, Robbery 

Personal 

 

ASB Incident Year by Month 
 

ASB  Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr  May  Jun  Jul  Aug  Sep  Oct  Nov  D
[...]
l Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014. 
 
Contact Name :  Steve Parry, RMBC Crime & Anti-Social Behaviour Manager 
   Tel (3)34565, steve.parry@rotherham.gov.uk   

Page 14



 

YOUNG PEOPLE AND PUBLIC TRANSPORT 

 

REPORT 

 

January 2015 

 

Background 

 

In February 2013, as part of 11 Million Takeover Day (Now Children’s Commissioner 

Takeover Day) members of Rotherham Youth Cabinet presented their findings and 

recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board following their 

research into issues highlighted by young people around experiences incurred whilst 

using public transport.  

 

In December 2014, Councillor Read, the Chair of Improving Places Select 

Commission, requested an update on current issues experienced by young people to 

ascertain if anything has changed over the last two years. 

 

Consultation 

 

To gain a current insight into what it’s like being a young person using public 

transport, in particular Rotherham Interchange, four different groups were consulted 

in early January 2015.  They were: 

 

• Rotherham Youth Cabinet 

• Looked After Children’s Council 

• Rush House 

• LGBT Group 

 

Young people were asked: 

 

1. What experiences are young people having in Rotherham Interchange – 

positive and negative 

 

2. How can young people can be involved in influencing decisions concerning 

transport. 

 

3. How can safety be improved for young people waiting at passenger 

interchanges, especially late in the evening. 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 
Page 15



 

 

Responses 

 

Young people said things that were positive in the Interchange were: 

 

• Some young people felt there was more security (guards) 

• It’s a good place to meet friends 

• Customer Services and staff are very helpful and polite 

• Good information available 

• A young person did work experience at Interchange and feels more confident 

since doing this as he knows how the security works and where to go for help. 

 

When as
[...]
using public transport, in particular Rotherham 

Interchange, young people suggested the following: 

 

Information 

 

• Information points – add an interactive board 

• Have electronic timetable at every bus stop 

• Have clearer notices about Wi-Fi - not clear about prices 

 

Safety and Security 

 

• More guards – one coming up and one coming down through the Interchange 

• Update Cameras 

• Some police presence at night.  Just to walk about every hour. 

• Promote positive behaviour via posters 

• More staff at night. 

• CCTV monitored panic buttons which make very loud noise. 

• Have bus conductors on buses which will make people feel safer – especially 

school buses 

• Cardboard cut-outs of Police like they have in shops 

• Keep drunks away from the Interchange and regular drunks to be banned 

from area, 

• A complaints procedure via internet  

• Buses come on time as waiting longer makes people feel more unsafe, 

especially in rural areas 

 

The majority of young people consulted felt that things hadn’t improved when using 

public transport or Rotherham Interchange. 

 

Sarah Bellamy  22.1.15 

Page 18



travelsouthyorkshire.com/safe

SEE 
S METHING

SAY 
S METHING
See what Travel South Yorkshire and its 
partners are doing to improve your safety 
and security on public transport.

And find out how you can help us do 
even more…

3768

Trained to track troublemakers 

British Transport Police provide a policing service 
to rail operators, their staff and customers 
throughout South Yorkshire. You may see them 
patrolling trains and stations. They take an active 
role in the fight against cable theft, which causes 
thousands of pounds worth of damage and leads 
to train delays. 

 You can report a crime on the railway  
 by calling 0800 405040 or by visiting  
 www.btp.police.uk 

Our eyes never shut 

All our interchanges and Travel South Yorkshire 
Information Centres have CCTV cameras working 
24/7. These serve a dual purpose. They 

Minutes of the meeting


1E IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 25/02/15 

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
Wednesday, 25th February, 2015 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Read (in the Chair); The Mayor (Councillor Foden); Councillors 
Andrews, Atkin, Cowles, Gilding, Lelliott, Roche, Sims, C. Vines and Whelbourn; co-
opted member Mr. B. Walker. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gosling.  
 
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
47. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
48. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 Reference was made to Minute No. 97 of the meeting of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Management Board held on 13th February, 2015, when it 
had been agreed that, pending any instruction or statement of intent by 
the Government-appointed Commissioners: 
 
(1) the future meetings of  the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
and of the four Select Commissions shall be considered on a ‘case-by-
case’ basis; 
 
(2) the work that has already started as part of the 2014/15 scrutiny work 
programme would be completed;  
 
(3) the work on the remaining areas of the 2014/15 scrutiny work 
programme shall be suspended. 
 

49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14TH JANUARY, 
2015  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving 
Places Select Commission, held on 14th January, 2015, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 
(2) That, arising from consideration of the minutes of the previous meeting 
and with regard to the Winter Weather Response (Minute No. 44):- 
 
(a) it be noted that the review of the Winter gritting routes (highways) will 
be undertaken shortly; 
 
(b) Members are to be provided with the requested information 
concerning this Authority’s unit cost per dustbin, for refuse collection;  and 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION  - 25/02/15 2E 

 

 
(c) the proposed scrutiny review of this Council’s Winter weather response 
shall be held in abeyance, pending receipt of the views of the 
Government-appointed Commissioners and Members shall be informed of 
progress on this matter in due course. 
 

50. YOUNG PEOPLE AND PUBLIC TRANSPORT  
 

 Reference was made to Minute No. 74 of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board held on 15th November, 2013, 
concerning the Children’s Commissioner’s Take-over Day and the issues 
raised concerning young people’s perception of safety in the Rotherham 
town centre and at the Rotherham passenger transport interchange. 
 
Consideration was given to a report, presented by Alan Heppenstall (Anti-
Social Behaviour Officer), Carol Adamson (Community Engagement 
Officer) and Chief Inspector Martin Sheldon (South Yorkshire Police) 
concerning the issue of young people’s perception of safety in the 
Rotherham town centre. 
 
This item included a presentation specifically about the safety of young 
people in the Rotherham town centre. 
 
In order to gain a current insight into what it is like being a young person 
using public transport, in particular the Rotherham Interchange, the 
following four groups were consulted in January 2015: 
 
: Rotherham Youth Cabinet 
: Looked After Children’s Council 
: Rush House 
: Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Trans-gender Group 
 
The young people were asked the following questions:- 
 
1. What experiences are young people having in Rotherham Interchange, 
both positive and negative ? 
2. How can young people be involved in influencing decisions concerning 
transport ? 
3. How can safety be improved for young people waiting at passenger 
transport interchanges, especially late in the evening ? 
 
The responses from the young people’s groups were detailed within the 
appendix to the submitted report. The majority of respondents felt that 
things had not improved when using public transport or the Rotherham 
Interchange. 
 
Various statistics of crime and anti-social behaviour, both in the town 
centre and in the transport interchange were discussed. Reference was 
made to the ‘See Something, Say Something’ initiative concerning safety 
and security on public transport. It was noted that the number of incidents 



3E IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 25/02/15 

 

of concern in the Rotherham town centre was comparable to the numbers 
Barnsley, Doncaster and Sheffield, when footfall is taken into account. 
 
Information on the views of young people was also now available from the 
Education Lifestyle Survey (2014) involving school pupils. Members 
questioned the phrasing of questions in this survey. 
 
Operation Civilise takes place in and around the Rotherham transport 
interchange, with directed patrols by Police Officers, special constables 
and Passenger Transport Executive staff, supplemented by CCTV filming 
and monitoring. There are now more up-to-date statistics showing that the 
number of incidents of concern are reducing. 
 
Chief Inspector Martin Sheldon (South Yorkshire Police) added the 
following contribution to the meeting:- 
 
: the desire to reassure the Select Commission that the South Yorkshire 
Police is taking appropriate action to try and ensure that young people 
may visit the Rotherham town centre and the Rotherham transport 
interchange in safety; 
 
: ‘Operation Civilise’ is concerned with public safety; reducing shop-lifting; 
prevention of street-drinking and alcohol abuse; dispersing people who 
congregate and who perhaps may be seen as intimidating;  positive action 
is being taken by the authorities; 
 
: assuring Members that the Rotherham town centre is a safe place to visit 
and the South Yorkshire Police will work with the Council and with town 
centre businesses and other partners to maintain that standard; 
 
: emphasis on responding to the views of young people regarding the 
safety of the town centre; 
 
: the South Yorkshire Police focus is on the whole of the Rotherham town 
centre, not only the transport interchange; various crime statistics were 
highlighted; 
 
: the prevention of child sexual exploitation is a priority of the South 
Yorkshire Police and, having spoken to past victims, the Police are being 
made aware of places where such exploitation is likely to occur;  current 
intelligence suggests that the town centre and the transport interchange 
are not places where this type of exploitation is likely to occur; 
nevertheless, there is no complacency and the Police and the Transport 
Executive staff remain vigilant in this matter; 
 
: assistance to elderly people to try and reduce the incidence of purse 
snatching and pick-pocketing (eg: use of bells and chains on their 
belongings); 
 
: acknowledging the importance of the various public events and 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION  - 25/02/15 4E 

 

entertainments in attracting people to visit the Rotherham town centre; 
 
: the business crime portal – an information-sharing agreement, to prevent 
known offenders committing offences in the town centre. 
 
Members questions highlighted the following issues:- 
 
: the success rate of apprehending / detection of offenders and the impact 
of measures already in place to reduce crime (eg: closed circuit television 
has been in place in the town centre for many years); are there any new 
measures to be implemented ?;  it was noted that the Police will actively 
‘move people on’ so as to prevent crime happening; 
 
: ‘Operation Civilise’ in the Rotherham town centre – Members suggested 
that this initiative should include a ‘zero tolerance’ to both people spitting 
and people dropping litter (Members will be informed of the number of 
penalty notices issued to people who drop litter in the Rotherham town 
centre); 
 
: discussions with the South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive 
about the implications of the views expressed by the young people; 
 
: levying a small charge for the use of public toilets, as a means of 
improving security; it was noted that the public toilets at the Doncaster 
transport interchange are free to use; 
 
: the safety of the public when travelling on public transport (as well as 
waiting in the interchange); 
 
: the misuse of alcohol and illegal substances and the effects upon the 
level of crime; (reference was made to a recent joint action by the South 
Yorkshire Police and Trading Standards, to try and prevent the supply of 
illegal and other substances); 
 
: the application of the ‘Belfast law’ in respect of the misuse of 
substances; 
 
: are there any specific measures to try and prevent child sexual 
exploitation in and around the Rotherham transport interchange ?; 
 
: a suggestion that the South Yorkshire Police should issue a press 
release regarding the perception of public safety in the Rotherham town 
centre; it was noted that the Police already have a regular dialogue with 
all forms of local media; 
 
: Members asked whether there were any issues of crime and disorder as 
a consequence of the opening of the new Tesco supermarket, off 
Drummond Street; it was noted that a number of anti-social behaviour 
issues were already being addressed in the vicinity of the store; 
 



5E IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 25/02/15 

 

: the percentage of crime in the transport interchange, in terms of the 
numbers of people using this facility; 
 
: comparisons with public safety in the Wath upon Dearne town centre; 
 
: the proposed future development of the Rotherham transport 
interchange and the provision of information to the public about bus 
services; 
 
: the joint working between the South Yorkshire Police and the town 
centre businesses should include licensed premises (eg: effectiveness of 
the ‘Pub Watch’ scheme); 
 
: the specific concerns of elderly ladies who do their shopping within the 
Rotherham town centre; whether there has been any dialogue with victims 
of theft and/or anti-social behaviour within the town centre;  the use of the 
Victims Support service was mentioned; 
 
: whether there are any incidents causing specific concern which affect 
people of minority ethnic communities. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the current position and action taken to improve the safety and 
overall perception of young people visiting the Rotherham town centre 
and including the Passenger Transport Interchange, as detailed in the 
reports and presentations now considered at this meeting, be noted. 
 
(3) That a further report be submitted to a future meeting of the Improving 
Places Select Commission, in twelve months’ time, describing the work 
being undertaken to ensure the safety of the public, especially young 
people, within both the Rotherham town centre and the Passenger 
Transport Interchange, such report to detail the progress made in the 
intervening twelve months and also providing statistics of the rates of 
detection of crime. 
 
(4) The members of the Improving Places Select Commission be provided 
with up-to-date statistics of the rates of detection of crime in respect of 
incidents occurring within both the Rotherham town centre and the 
Passenger Transport Interchange. 
 
(5) That every endeavour be made to ensure that the phrasing of 
questions within the Education Lifestyle Survey is sufficient to obtain the 
specific views of young people accurately. 
 
(6) That the visible presence of Police Officers, special constables and of 
Passenger Transport Executive staff within the Rotherham Passenger 
Transport Interchange be welcomed and the appropriate authorities 
encouraged to continue this method of regular patrol. 
 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION  - 25/02/15 6E 

 

51. DRAFT COUNCIL HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 

 Further to Minute No. 14 of the meeting of the Improving Places Select 
Commission held on 23rd July, 2014, the Select Commission received a 
presentation from Mr. David Potts (Programme Manager, Strategic 
Housing and Investment Service) and Mr. Andy Lumb (Partnering 
Manager, Contract and Service Delivery) concerning this Council’s draft 
Housing Asset Management Strategy. 
 
The presentation highlighted the following issues:- 
 
- the purpose of the Housing Asset Management Strategy is to set out 
how the Council will deliver housing asset management services in 
Rotherham; 
 
- the strategy prioritises how investment is made and how to achieve 
greater value for money;  
 
- the hierarchy of strategies, relating to asset management; 
 
- key principles of the strategy (eg: reducing ‘void’ times and provision of 
energy efficient properties); 
 
- key priorities of the strategy (eg: to ensure that Council housing 
properties meet and exceed the Decent Homes Standard); 
 
- Housing stock – maintaining data on all housing stock and the proposed 
re-survey of properties (future implementation of the Keystone 
computerised asset management system); 
 
- striving to achieve 70% planned and 30% reactive repairs to Council 
housing; 
 
- timescale for approval of the strategy by the Council (or by the 
Government-appointed Commissioners) and eventual implementation; 
 
- the next steps – other housing estate investment plans; implementation 
of a ‘scoring’ system, identifying priorities important to tenants and to 
elected members; 
 
- the Strategy is intended to last for thirty years and will be subject to 
regular review 
 
- the repairs and maintenance service, provided by means of the 
Council’s contractors; 
 
- the annual budget for housing repairs is approximately £19 millions; 
 
- performance indicators and the current performance of the repairs and 
maintenance service; 



7E IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 25/02/15 

 

 
- priorities for the future, eg: to develop a Corporate Social Responsibility 
Strategy; and planning a future procurement strategy for Repairs and 
Maintenance, post year 2020; 
 
- implementation of the Integrated Housing Management System for 
repairs and maintenance. 
 
After the presentation, Members’ discussion raised the following issues:- 
 
: the effectiveness and fitness for purpose of district heating schemes; it 
was noted that there will be further investment in such schemes in the 
future, although a number of schemes have been problematical in the 
past, they have been decommissioned; 
 
: the annual safety inspection of gas appliances; ensuring that any 
required remedial works and/or repairs are promptly notified; recent 
improvements to the repairs service were noted, although it was 
acknowledged that sometimes delays would occur because of the need to 
order spare parts; 
 
: the importance of heating repairs being carried out promptly during 
periods of very cold weather; the use of temporary heating is offered to 
tenants; 
 
: the occasional business use of the garages on Council-owned garage 
sites; this issue is being reviewed; 
 
: a suggestion that the Council Housing Asset Management Strategy 
should be the subject of a scrutiny review; 
 
: reference to previous scrutiny reviews on (i) Council-owned garage sites; 
(ii) void properties; and (iii) district heating; and whether such issues 
should be reviewed again in the future; 
 
: monitoring the cost of parts supplied as part of the repairs and 
maintenance contracts; it was noted that quantity surveyors undertake the 
bench-marking, comparison and scrutiny of such costs; there is also the 
use of a schedule of rates by local housing authorities on a national basis; 
large contracts (eg: roofing schemes) are procured separately on an 
individual basis; Members will be informed individually of specific items 
raised. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 
(2) That a further report be submitted to a future meeting of the Improving 
Places Select Commission concerning the eventual implementation of the 
Council’s Housing Asset Management Strategy. 
 
(During the course of this item, Members placed on record their sympathy 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION  - 25/02/15 8E 

 

to the family, friends and colleagues of Housing Officer Mr. John 
Brayshaw, who had recently passed away. Mr. Brayshaw had worked 
extensively on the preparation of the Council’s draft Housing Asset 
Management Strategy). 
 

 


